
Ronald P. Brower 
Director, Government Affairs and 
Associate General Counsel 
 
Northwest Airlines, Inc. 
901 15th Street, N.W., Suite 310 
Washington, DC  20005 
nwa.com 
Phone 202-842-4184 
Fax 202-289-6834 
ron.brower@nwa.com 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

May 17, 2005 
 
 
Paul Gretch 
Director, Office of International Aviation 
U.S. Department of Transportation 
400 Seventh St., S.W., Room 6402 
Washington, D.C.  20590 

 

 
 
Re: U.S.-Hong Kong Fifth-Freedom All-Cargo Frequencies, Docket OST-2004-17279 

Dear Mr. Gretch: 

Northwest Airlines, Inc. hereby returns to the Department one U.S.-Hong Kong fifth-
freedom all-cargo frequency that the Department originally granted to Northwest on an interim 
basis for operation between Hong Kong and Seoul, Republic of Korea.  See Notice of Action 
Taken in Docket OST-2004-17279, dated May 11, 2004.1 

As Northwest returns this one frequency for Hong Kong-Seoul all-cargo service, the 
carrier is separately applying for allocation of two new U.S.-Hong Kong fifth-freedom all-cargo 
frequencies, not limited to operations to and from Seoul, so that Northwest may expand its 
existing fifth-freedom freighter operations between Hong Kong and Manila. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/  Ronald P. Brower  /s/ 
 
Ronald P. Brower 

 
 
cc: DOT Dockets 
 Attached Service List 

                                                 
1  It has been less than 90 days since Northwest discontinued its use of this frequency. 



SERVICE LIST 
 
ABX Air Inc. & 
Kitty Hawk International 
Robert Silverberg 
Silverberg Goldman & Bikoff 
email: rsilverberg@sgbdc.com 
 
Air Transport International 
Gary B Garofalo 
Garofalo Goerlich Hainbach 
email: ggarofalo@ggh-airlaw.com 
 
Amerijet International 
John L Richardson 
John L Richardson PLLC 
email: jrichardson@johnlrichardson.com 
 
Arrow Air, Inc. 
Larry D Wasko 
Law Office 
email: ldwasko@erols.com 
 
ASTAR Air Cargo 
Stephen Lachter  
email: lachter@erols.com 
 
Atlas Air Inc 
Russell E Pommer 
Atlas Worldwide Holdings Inc 
email:  rpommer@atlasair.com 
 
Custom Air Transport & 
Kalitta Air LLC 
Mark W Atwood 
Sher & Blackwell 
email:  matwood@sherblackwell.com 
 
Evergreen International Airlines  
Tom Lydon 
email: tom.lydon@evergreenaviation.com 
 
Express.Net Airlines LLC 
Lorraine B Halloway 
Crowell & Moring 
email: lhalloway@crowell.com 
 
Federal Express Corporation 
Nancy Sparks 
email: nssparks@fedex.com 
 

Florida West International 
Marshall S Sinick 
Squire Sanders & Dempsey 
email:  msinick@ssd.com 
 
Gemini Air Cargo 
Moffett B Roller 
Roller & Bauer 
email: mroller@rollerbauer.com 
 
Lynden Air Cargo 
Pierre Murphy 
Law Offices of Pierre Murphy 
email: pmurphy@lopmurphy.com 
 
Northern Air Cargo 
Steve Alterman 
Meyers & Alterman 
email: cargoair@aol.com 
 
Polar Air Cargo 
Kevin Montgomery 
Atlas Worldwide Holdings Inc 
email: kevin.montgomery@polaraircargo.com 
 
Polar Air Cargo 
Jeffrey Manley 
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr 
email:  jeffrey.manley@wilmerhale.com 
 
Southern Air Inc 
R Bruce Keiner Jr 
Crowell & Moring 
email: rbkeiner@crowell.com 
 
United Parcel Service 
David E Vaughan  
Kelley Drye & Warren 
email: dvaughan@kelleydrye.com 
 
World Airways Inc 
Mark McMillin 
email: mcmillin@woa.com 
 
U.S. Department of State 
Office of Aviation Negotiations 
email: byerlyjr@state.gov 
 
Matthew Schack AFS-200 
Federal Aviation Administration  
email: mschack@faa.gov 

 


